## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **LAWS**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

### ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 3, 1980 to June 19, 1981

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION August 3, 1981

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

K.J. Printing Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

party. The contractual language for that offer, submitted pursuant to subsection 3, paragraph C, subparagraph (2), plus the language of subsection 3, paragraph C, subparagraph (1) shall be combined into a written proposed contract which shall be presented to the parties.

6. Effect of contract. The contract presented to the parties pursuant to subsection 5 shall not be binding on the parties. The parties may sign the contract prior to April 7th, after which they may not sign any contract subject to this article or bargain for potatoes subject to this article before June 15th.

Effective September 18, 1981

### CHAPTER 275

H. P. 296 — L. D. 326

AN ACT to Clarify the Length Restriction in the Definition of Camper Trailer under the Tax Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

36 MRSA § 1481, sub-§ 1, ¶B is enacted to read:

B. A trailer or semitrailer which is 32 feet or longer and primarily designed and constructed to provide temporary living quarters for recreational, camping, travel or other use.

Effective September 18, 1981

### CHAPTER 276

H. P. 430 — L. D. 477

AN ACT to Increase the Minimum Base Salary for Executive, Administrative or Professional Employees.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

26 MRSA § 663, sub-§ 3, ¶ K, as amended by PL 1975, c. 48, is further amended to read:

K. Any individual employed in a bona fide executive, administrative or

CHAP. 278

professional capacity, and who is paid on a salary basis of not less than \$150 \$175 weekly.

Effective September 18, 1981

#### CHAPTER 277

H. P. 1253 - L. D. 1477

AN ACT to Clarify that the Contract Bar Rule does not Apply to Unit Clarification Proceedings under the State Employee Labor Relations Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

26 MRSA § 979-F, sub-§ 2, ¶D, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 774, is amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read:

Unit clarification proceedings are not subject to this time limitation and may be brought at any time consistent with section 979-E, subsection 3.

Effective September 18, 1981

#### CHAPTER 278

H. P. 1334 — L. D. 1530

AN ACT to Amend the Spruce Budworm Suppression Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 12 MRSA § 8423, as enacted by PL 1979, c. 737, § 12, is repealed.
- Sec. 2. 12 MRSA § 8423-A is enacted to read:
- § 8423-A. Definitions

As used in this subchapter, unless the context indicates otherwise, the following terms have the following meanings.

1. Commissioner. "Commissioner" means the Commissioner of Conservation.